

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, 21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
EX. REL. MARCELLUS WILLIAMS,

Petitioners,

-versus-

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri

Emergency Application for A Stay of Execution

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION

/s/ Samuel Spital
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL*
ELIZABETH G. CALDWELL
CATHERINE LOGUE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
sspital@naacpldf.org

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
ckemmitt@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP
Legal Defense & Educational Fund,
Inc.*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. **Mr. Williams Has Presented New and Clear Evidence of a *Batson* Violation, Based on the Trial Prosecutor’s Recent Admission that He Struck One Prospective Juror in Part Because He Was Black.** 2

II. **Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection Strikes at the Core Concerns of the Fourteenth Amendment and Implicates Fundamental Fairness.**..... 6

A. *The Right to Serve on a Jury Is Integral to Full American Citizenship* 6

B. *The Institutional Integrity of our Democracy Relies on Jury Selection Free from Discrimination* 9

C. *Discrimination in Jury Selection Calls into Question the Reliability of Jury Verdicts*..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	8
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	8, 10
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	1, 6
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	1
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	9
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019)	1, 5, 6, 14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	8, 14
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	1
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	1
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) (plurality opinion)	4
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	1

<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1, 9
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	1, 5, 7
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	8, 15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	10
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	11
<i>State of Missouri v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	3
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>).....	6
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 216 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	10
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	1
Other Authorities	
Shamena Anwar, et al., <i>The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials</i> , 127 QUART. J. OF ECON. 1017 (2012)	11

William J. Bowers, et al., <i>Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of Jurors’ Race and Jury Racial Composition</i> , 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 171 (2001)	11
William J. Bowers, et al., <i>Crossing Racial Boundaries: A Closer Look at the Roots of Racial Bias in Capital Sentencing When the Defendant Is Black and the Victim Is White</i> , 53 DEPAUL L. REV. 1497 (2004)	12
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Challenging the Challenge: Thirteenth Amendment as a Prohibition Against the Racial Use of Peremptory Challenges</i> , 76 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (1990);	7
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Compromised Justice: How A Legacy of Racial Violence Informs Missouri’s Death Penalty Today</i> (December 2023),	9, 13
Equal Just. Initiative, <i>Race and the Jury: Illegal Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> (2021)	8, 9, 12
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 YALE L. J. 895 (2004)	7
John Gramlich, “From Police to Parole, Black and White Americans Differ Widely in Their Views of Criminal Justice System,” PEW RSCH. CTR. (May 21, 2019)	11
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States 2022</i> , NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Sept. 2022),	13
NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS	13
Rigel C. Oliveri, <i>Setting the Stage for Ferguson: Housing Discrimination and Segregation in St. Louis</i> , 80 MO. L. REV., 1053 (2015)	9
Press Release, Off. of the Alameda Cnty. Dist. Att’y, <i>Alameda County Death Penalty Cases Are Reviewed After Prosecutors Discover Evidence of Prosecutorial Misconduct Excluding Jewish and Black Residents from Jury Service in Death Penalty Cases</i> (April 22, 2024)	7
Daniele Selby, <i>8 Facts You Should Know About Racial Injustice in the Criminal Legal System</i> , THE INNOCENCE PROJECT (Feb. 5, 2021)	13
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberates</i> , 90 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 597 (2006).	12

Ronald F. Wright et. al., *The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection
Data as a Political Issue*, 2018 U. ILL. L. REV. 1407 (2018)..... 7
